

No. 23-1323

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
Brent Skorup
Nathaniel Lawson
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

July 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PRESIDENT MUST HAVE REMOVAL AUTHORITY OVER OFFICERS WHO POSSESS SUBSTANTIAL EXECUTIVE POWER.	6
II. LITTLE REMAINS OF <i>HUMPHREY'S EXECUTOR</i> TO GUIDE LOWER COURTS IN EVALUATING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF REMOVAL RESTRICTIONS.	11
A. This Court Has Rejected Much of <i>Humphrey's Executor's</i> Rationale.	11
B. <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> is Inapplicable for Many Multimember Expert Agencies Today.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021)	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	12
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	4, 18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>FTC v. Pac. States Paper Trade Assn.</i> , 273 U.S. 52 (1927)	13
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	14
<i>FTC v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 808 (2023)	4, 17
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	2, 3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (2011)	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1989)	7, 10, 12, 14
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	9, 10
<i>Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	17

<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986)	8
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a)	10
Federal Trade Commission Act of 1914, Ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914) (current version at 15 U.S.C. § 45).....	12, 13
Other Authorities	
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Unitary Executive: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 2020 SUP. CT. REV. 83 (2020)	4
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Debunking Humphrey’s Executor</i> , 83 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1835 (2015)	12, 17
GARY LAWSON & GUY SEIDMAN, A GREAT POWER OF ATTORNEY: UNDERSTANDING THE FIDUCIARY CONSTITUTION (2017)	7
Gary Lawson, <i>Command and Control: Operationalizing the Unitary Executive</i> , 92 FORDHAM L. REV. 441 (2023).....	6, 7
Gary Lawson, <i>The Jeffersonian Treaty Clause</i> , 2006 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	6

Jed H. Shugerman, <i>Movement on Removal: An Emerging Consensus about The First Congress and Presidential Power</i> , 63 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 258 (2023)	9
Phillip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1083 (2023)	13
<i>Presidential Succession and Delegation in Case of Disability</i> , 5 OP. O.L.C. 91 (1981)	7
STEVEN GOW CALABRESI & GARY LAWSON, THE U.S. CONSTITUTION: CREATION, RECONSTRUCTION, THE PROGRESSIVES, AND THE MODERN ERA (1st ed. 2020).....	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
Thomas E. Kauper, <i>Cease and Desist: The History, Effect, and Scope of Clayton Act Orders of the Federal Trade Commission</i> , 66 MICH. L. REV. 1095 (1968).....	13, 16
William Yeatman & Keelyn Gallagher, <i>The Rise of Monetary Sanctions in Federal Agency Adjudication</i> , PAC. LEGAL FOUND. (Rsch. Paper No. 202401) (2024)	2, 16, 17
WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1939).....	6
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 53(f)(3)	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 2, 6, 12
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3..... 2, 6
